**Executive Committee Meeting Report** 

Harmonization Management Team

Seat Test Harmonization Working

Airworthiness Assurance Working

Powerplant Installation HWG Report

Flight Guidance System HWG Report

Avionics Systems HWG Report

General Structures HWG Report

Electrical Systems HWG Report

Mechanical System HWG Report

for annual legal review of a draft

requirements for aircraft engines.

March 8, 1999, to present oral

statements at the meeting. Written

advisory circular on fire protection

will be limited to the space available.

The public must make arrangements by

The Engine HWG is requesting a vote

Attendance is open to the public, but

Flight Controls HWG Report

Loads and Dynamics HWG Report

Systems Design and Analysis HWG

Group (HWG) Report

Engine HWG Report and Vote

Transport Canada Report

Flight Test HWG Report

Group Report

Ice Protection HWG Report

Report

Report

- 2 persons selected by the Judge Executive of Trigg County, Kentucky;
- 2 persons selected by the County Executive of Stewart County, Tennessee.

The LBLAC will function solely as an advisory body and in compliance with the provisions of the Federal Advisory Committee Act. Its charter is being filed at this time in accordance with approval by the General Services Administration Secretariat pursuant to 41 CFR 101–6.1015(a)(2).

For further information, please contact Ann W. Wright, General Manager, Land Between The Lakes, (502) 924–2001.

**Authority:** 41 CFR 101–6.1015(a). Dated: February 19, 1999.

### O.J. Zeringue,

President and Chief Operating Officer, Tennessee Valley Authority.

[FR Doc. 99–5123 Filed 3–1–99; 8:45 am]

BILLING CODE 8120-08-M

#### **DEPARTMENT OF TRANSPORTATION**

#### **Federal Aviation Administration**

Aviation Rulemaking Advisory Committee Meeting on Transport Airplane and Engines Issues

**AGENCY:** Federal Aviation Administration (FAA), DOT. **ACTION:** Notice of public meeting.

**SUMMARY:** This notice announces a public meeting of the FAA's Aviation Rulemaking Advisory Committee (ARAC) to discuss transport airplane and engines.

**DATES:** The meeting is scheduled for March 16–17, beginning at 8:30 a.m. on March 16. Arrange for oral presentations by March 8, 1999.

ADDRESSES: Boeing Commercial Airplane Group, 535 Garden Avenue, N., Building 10–16, Renton, WA.

FOR FURTHER INFORMATION CONTACT: Effie M. Upshaw, Office of Rulemaking, ARM–209, FAA, 800 Independence Avenue, SW, Washington, DC 20591, Telephone (202) 267–7626, FAX (202) 267–5075.

SUPPLEMENTARY INFORMATION: Pursuant to section 10(a)(2) of the Federal Advisory Committee Act (Pub. L. 92–463; 5 U.S.C. app. III), notice is given of an ARAC meeting to be held March 16–17, 1999, at the Boeing Commercial Airplane Group, 535 Garden Avenue, N., Building 10–16, Renton, WA. The agenda will include:

Opening Remarks FAA Report Joint Aviation Report statements may be presented to the Committee at any time by providing 25 copies to the Assistant Executive Director for Transport Airplane and Engine issues or by providing copies at the meeting. Copies of the documents to be voted upon may be made available by contacting the person listed under the

CONTACT.

In addition, sign and oral interpretation as well as a listening device, can be made available if requested 10 calendar days before the meeting.

heading FOR FURTHER INFORMATION

Issued in Washington, DC, on February 24, 1999.

#### Brenda D. Courtney,

Acting Executive Director, Aviation Rulemaking Advisory Committee.
[FR Doc. 99–5109 File 3–1–99;8:45 pm.]
BILLING CODE 4910–13 a

# **DEPARTMENT OF TRANSPORTATION**

## **Federal Highway Administration**

Environmental Assessment or Environmental Impact Statement: Mahoning and Trumbull Counties, Ohio

**AGENCY:** Federal Highway Administration (FHWA), DOT. **ACTION:** Notice of intent.

**SUMMARY:** The FHWA is issuing this notice to advise the public that an

environmental assessment or environmental impact statement will be prepared for a proposed project in Mahoning and Trumbull Counties, Ohio.

FOR FURTHER INFORMATION CONTACT:

Michael B. Armstrong, Field Operations Engineer, Federal Highway Administration, 200 N. High Street, Room 328, Columbus, Ohio 43215, Telephone: (614) 280–6855.

SUPPLEMENTARY INFORMATION: The FHWA, in cooperation with the Ohio Department of Transportation (ODOT), will prepare an environmental assessment (EA) or environmental impact statement (EIS) on a proposal to construct a four-lane, limited access, divided highway connecting Interstate 680 to Interstate 80 via an approximately 1.5 mile extension of State Route 711, in Mahoning and Trumbull Counties, Ohio.

Construction of this connector highway is considered necessary to provide a missing link in the regional transportation system and to reduce congestion on existing roadways that serve traffic in the absence of this connection. This proposal needs to provide this connectivity while serving existing and proposed commercial and industrial development.

Alternatives under consideration include: (1) taking no action; (2) constructing a highway on new alignment. The alternative on new alignment has sub-alternatives providing for various access options.

Letters describing the proposed action and soliciting comments will be sent to appropriate Federal, State, and local agencies, and to private organizations and citizens who have previously expressed or are known to have interest in this proposal. A series of public meetings will be held in the project area in March and December of 1999. In addition, a public hearing will be held. Public notice will be given of the time and place of the meetings and hearing. The EA or draft EIS will be available for public and agency review and comment prior to the public hearing. No formal scoping meeting is planned at this time.

To ensure that the full range of issues related to this proposed action are addressed and all significant issues identified, comments and suggestions are invited from all interested parties. Comments or questions concerning this proposed action and the EA or EIS should be directed to the FHWA at the address provided above.

(Catalog of Federal Domestic Assistance Program Number 20.205, Highway Planning and Construction. The regulations implementing Executive Order 12372